### University of Colorado Law School

## Colorado Law Scholarly Commons

Session Laws 1861-1900

Colorado Session Laws

1868

# An act to dissolve the Bonds of Matrimony heretofore existing between John H. Craig and Susan Craig, of Fremont County.

Colorado General Assembly

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/session-laws-1861-1900

### **Recommended Citation**

Colorado General Assembly, "An act to dissolve the Bonds of Matrimony heretofore existing between John H. Craig and Susan Craig, of Fremont County." (1868). *Session Laws 1861-1900*. 653. https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/session-laws-1861-1900/653

This Act is brought to you for free and open access by the Colorado Session Laws at Colorado Law Scholarly Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Session Laws 1861-1900 by an authorized administrator of Colorado Law Scholarly Commons. For more information, please contact <a href="mailto:rebecca.ciota@colorado.edu">rebecca.ciota@colorado.edu</a>.

An act to dissolve the Bonds of Matrimony heretofore existing between Alonzo N. Allen and Mary A. Allen.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of Colorado Territory:

SECTION 1. That the bonds of matrimony heretofore existing between Alonzo N. Allen and Mary A. Allen, of the county of Boulder, are hereby dissolved, and that all and every duty, rights and claims accruing to either of said parties by reason of said marriage, shall henceforth cease and determine, and that said parties be severally at liberty to marry again, in like manner as if they had never been married.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

The foregoing act was passed over the veto of the governor, by the requisitatwo-thirds vote of both bodies.

An act to dissolve the Bonds of Matrimony heretofore existing between George
W. Purkins and Mary Λ. Purkins.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of Colorado Territory:

SECTION 1. That the bonds of matrimony heretofore existing between George W. Purkins and Mary A. Purkins, are hereby dissolved, and the said Mary A. Purkins is hereby permitted to resume the name of Mary A. Perry, by which name she shall be known in law and equity.

The foregoing act was passed over the veto of the governor, by the requisita two-thirds vote of both branches.

An act to dissolve the Bonds of Matrimony heretofore existing between John H. Craig and Susan Craig, of Fremont County.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of Colorado Territory:

SECTION 1. That the bonds of matrimony heretofore existing between John H. Craig and Susan Craig, his wife, of the county of Fremont, are hereby dissolved, and that all and every the rights, duties and obligations heretofore devolving upon said parties by reason of said marriage, shall henceforth cease and determine; and it shall be lawful for said parties, or either of them, to marry again, the same as if said marriage had never existed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

The foregoing act was passed over the veto of the governor, by the requisite two-thirds vote of both bodies.

An act to dissolve the Bonds of Matrimony heretofore existing between William O. Viars and Sarah Frances Viars.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of Colorado Territory:

Section 1. That the bonds of matrimony heretofore existing between William O. Viars and Sarah Frances Viars, are hereby dissolved.

Sec. 2. That Sarah Frances Viars is hereby declared and constituted the sole guardian and custodian of the children born in the wedlock of the parties herein named, during said children's infancy.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

The foregoing act was passed over the vete of the governor, by the requisite two-thirds vote of both bodies.

An act relating to platting of the Public Square of Golden City, in the county of Jefferson.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of Colorado Territory:

SEC. 1. The board of county commissioners of Jefferson county, are hereby authorized and empowered to lay off the public square in Golden City, in said county of Jefferson, in blocks, and lots of such size as they may deem advisable, and to number the same.

Sec. 2. This act to take effect and be in force on and after its

Approved January 10, A. D. 1868.

#### An act to legalize the records of Lake County.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of Colorado Territory:

SECTION 1. All records of deeds and other instruments in writing, which are required by law to be recorded by county